assets. Additionally, upon adoption, the Company utilized a discount rate to determine the present value of the lease payments
based on information available as of January 1, 2019.

Beginning January 1, 2019, operating ROU assets and operating lease liabilities were recognized based on the present value of
lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date. Operating leases in effect prior to January 1, 2019 were recognized
at the present value of the remaining payments for the remaining lease term as of January 1, 2019. Upon adoption, the Company
recognized ROU assets and lease liabilities of $1.1 billion and $1.3 billion, respectively. The standard had an insignificant impact
on the Consolidated Statement of Income and no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. Refer to Note 10 “Lease
Commitments” for further information including significant assumptions and judgments made.

62

As a result of applying the modified retrospective approach to adopt the new leasing standard, the following adjustments were
made to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of January 1, 2019 (in millions):

December 31,
2018

January 1,
2019

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Assets
Operating lease right-of-use assets $ — $ 1,021 $ 1,021
Other non-current assets $ 448 $ 78 $ 526

Liabilities
Other current liabilities $ 936 $ 219 $ 1,155
Non-current operating lease liabilities $ — $ 1,014 $ 1,014
Other non-current liabilities $ 1,097 $ (134) $ 963

Revenue Recognition

In May 2014, the FASB issued a new accounting standard on revenue from contracts with customers (the “Standard” or “ASC
606”), which superseded nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance under U.S. GAAP (“ASC 605”). The core principal of
the Standard is that an entity should recognize revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount
that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company
elected to apply the modified retrospective adoption approach to all contracts. Under this approach, prior periods were not restated.